FFO/debt (%) 21.2 24.1 22.7 23.5 19.5

Discretionary cash flow/debt (%) (5.4) (5.3) (1.7) 2.8 1.7

Net cash flow/capex (%) 82.2 110.3 109.8 126.4 97.4

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT SEPTEMBER 4, 2007   5
THIS WAS PREPARED EXCLUSIVELY FOR USER DANIEL TUCKER.
NOT FOR REDISTRIBUTION UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED.

Gulf Power Co.

160186-OPC-POD-71-43

Table 2

Southern Co - Deconsolidated--Financial Summary* (cont.)

Debt/total capital (%) 55.5 56.8 58.3 58.9 61.6

Return on common equity (%) 13.3 14.2 14.6 15.3 15.5

Common dividend payout ratio (unadjusted) (%) 75.0 70.9 60.4 76.8 76.8

*Fully adjusted (including postretirement obligations).

Table 3

Reconciliation Of Southern Co - Deconsolidated Reported Amounts With Standard & Poor's Adjusted Amounts (Mil. $)*

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31, 2006--

Southern Co - Deconsolidated reported amounts

Debt
Shareholders'

equity

Operating
income
(before

D&A)

Operating
income
(before

D&A)

Operating
income

(after
D&A)

Interest
expense

Cash flow
from

operations

Cash flow
from

operations
Dividends

paid
Capital

expenditures

Reported 14,440.2 11,089.5 4,073.8 4,073.8 2,939.8 785.8 2,655.7 2,655.7 1,140.0 2,493.3

Standard & Poor's adjustments

Operating leases 446.4 -- 128.4 24.8 24.8 24.8 103.6 103.6 -- 130.0

Intermediate
hybrids reported
as debt

(780.5) 780.5 -- -- -- (61.0) 61.0 61.0 61.0 --

Intermediate
hybrids reported
as equity

372.0 (372.0) -- -- -- 17.0 (17.0) (17.0) (17.0) --

Postretirement
benefit
obligations

-- -- (22.0) (22.0) (22.0) -- 24.7 24.7 -- --

Capitalized
interest

-- -- -- -- -- 21.4 (21.4) (21.4) -- (21.4)

Share-based
compensation
expense

-- -- -- 28.0 -- -- -- -- -- --

Power purchase
agreements

1,067.3 -- 61.1 61.1 61.1 61.1 -- -- -- --

Asset retirement
obligations

99.5 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Reclassification
of nonoperating
income
(expenses)

-- -- -- -- 10.8 -- -- -- -- --

Reclassification
of
working-capital
cash flow
changes

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- 383.8 -- --

Minority Interest -- 1,025.5 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

US
decommissioning
fund
contributions

-- -- -- -- -- -- (8.0) (8.0) -- --

Other -- -- -- -- -- -- 139.9 139.9 -- --

Total
adjustments

1,204.7 1,434.0 167.4 91.8 74.7 63.2 282.8 666.6 44.0 108.7

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT SEPTEMBER 4, 2007   6
THIS WAS PREPARED EXCLUSIVELY FOR USER DANIEL TUCKER.

[…]

Capitalization of non-rail car operating leases adds about $350.3 million of off-balance-sheet obligations as of Dec.

31, 2006, while debt imputed for PPAs adds about $921 million. These figures represent about 8.3% of adjusted

total debt. PPAs with Southern Power are included in imputed debt because Standard & Poor's rates Southern

Power on a stand-alone basis.

In assessing the financial risk profile of Southern Standard & Poor's views Southern Power as an equity investment

and its dividend distribution to Southern as part of FFO for coverage ratio computation. Southern Power's equity is

viewed as minority interest for capitalization ratios.

Table 4

Reconciliation Of Southern Co - Deconsolidated Reported Amounts With Standard & Poor's Adjusted Amounts (Mil. $)*

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31, 2006--

Southern Co - Deconsolidated reported amounts

Debt
Shareholders'

equity

Operating
income
(before

D&A)

Operating
income
(before

D&A)

Operating
income

(after
D&A)

Interest
expense

Cash flow
from

operations

Cash flow
from

operations
Dividends

paid
Capital

expenditures

Reported 14,440.2 11,089.5 4,073.8 4,073.8 2,939.8 785.8 2,655.7 2,655.7 1,140.0 2,493.3

Standard & Poor's adjustments

Operating leases 350.3 -- 81.2 21.3 21.3 21.3 59.9 59.9 -- 14.3

Intermediate
hybrids reported
as debt

(780.5) 780.5 -- -- -- (61.0) 61.0 61.0 61.0 --

Intermediate
hybrids reported
as equity

372.0 (372.0) -- -- -- 17.0 (17.0) (17.0) (17.0) --

Postretirement
benefit
obligations

-- -- (22.0) (22.0) (22.0) -- 24.7 24.7 -- --

Capitalized
interest

-- -- -- -- -- 21.4 (21.4) (21.4) -- (21.4)

Share-based
compensation
expense

-- -- -- 28.0 -- -- -- -- -- --

Power purchase
agreements

921.6 -- 194.2 194.2 52.7 52.7 141.4 141.4 -- --

Asset retirement
obligations

99.5 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Reclassification
of nonoperating
income
(expenses)

-- -- -- -- 10.8 -- -- -- -- --

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT NOVEMBER 27, 2007   9
THIS WAS PREPARED EXCLUSIVELY FOR USER DANIEL TUCKER.
NOT FOR REDISTRIBUTION UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED.

Southern Co.

160186-OPC-POD-71-57

Table 4

Reconciliation Of Southern Co - Deconsolidated Reported Amounts With Standard & Poor's Adjusted Amounts (Mil. $)*(cont.)

Reclassification
of
working-capital
cash flow
changes

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- 383.8 -- --

Minority
interests

-- 1,025.5 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

[…]

EBIT interest coverage (x) 3.4 3.6 3.8 3.8 3.5

FFO int. cov. (x) 4.3 5.0 6.0 5.9 5.2

FFO/debt (%) 19.2 21.9 23.4 23.6 23.3

Discretionary cash flow/debt (%) (7.2) (5.0) (4.1) (1.6) 2.8

Net Cash Flow / Capex (%) 60.6 88.1 116.3 118.0 124.9

Debt/debt and equity (%) 56.1 55.2 58.0 58.2 58.9

Return on common equity (%) 12.9 13.3 14.2 14.6 15.3

Common dividend payout ratio (un-adj.) (%) 77.5 75.0 70.9 60.4 76.8

*Fully adjusted (including postretirement obligations).

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT OCTOBER 31, 2008   5
THIS WAS PREPARED EXCLUSIVELY FOR USER DANIEL TUCKER.
NOT FOR REDISTRIBUTION UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED.

Southern Co.

160186-OPC-POD-71-103

Table 3

Reconciliation Of Southern Co. Reported Amounts With Standard & Poor's Adjusted Amounts (Mil. $)*

--Fiscal year ended Dec. 31, 2007--

Southern Co. reported amounts

Debt
Shareholders'

equity

Operating
income
(before

D&A)

Operating
income
(before

D&A)

Operating
income

(after
D&A)

Interest
expense

Cash flow
from

operations

Cash flow
from

operations
Dividends

paid
Capital

expenditures

Reported 15,246.2 12,387.1 4,188.3 4,188.3 3,017.3 806.8 3,169.4 3,169.4 1,205.0 3,361.3

Standard & Poor's adjustments

Operating leases 300.8 -- 78.5 18.7 18.7 18.7 59.7 59.7 -- 10.2

Intermediate
hybrids reported
as debt

(206.0) 206.0 -- -- -- (16.1) 16.1 16.1 16.1 --

Intermediate
hybrids reported
as equity

540.0 (540.0) -- -- -- 24.0 (24.0) (24.0) (24.0) --

Postretirement
benefit
obligations

-- -- (19.0) (19.0) (19.0) -- 5.2 5.2 -- --

Capitalized
interest

-- -- -- -- -- 47.5 (47.5) (47.5) -- (47.5)

Share-based
compensation
expense

-- -- -- 28.0 -- -- -- -- -- --

Power purchase
agreements

774.5 -- 196.4 196.4 44.6 44.6 151.8 151.8 -- --

Asset retirement
obligations

99.5 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Reclassification
of nonoperating
income
(expenses)

-- -- -- -- 125.7 -- -- -- -- --

Reclassification
of
working-capital
cash flow
changes

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- (112.4) -- --

Minority
interests

-- 1,077.9 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

US
decommissioning
fund
contributions

-- -- -- -- -- -- (8.0) (8.0) -- --

Total
adjustments

1,508.8 743.9 255.8 224.1 170.0 118.7 153.4 41.0 (7.9) (37.3)

Standard & Poor's adjusted amounts

Debt Equity

Operating
income
(before

D&A) EBITDA EBIT
Interest

expense

Cash flow
from

operations

Funds